ENROLLED SENATE
BILL NO. 31 By: Price of the Senate

and

Bonny of the House

An Act relating to the Legislature; amending 74 O.S.
1991, Sections 452.7 and 452.8, which relate to the
Joint Committee on Federal Funds; correcting
language; deleting requirement to meet monthly;
eliminating certain powers and duties of the
Committee; deleting mandatory language and providing
permissive language; changing reference to federal
monies; deleting certain filing deadline; providing
clarification; and declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 74 0.5. 1991, Section 452.7, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 452.7 A. There is hereby created the Joint Committee
on Federal Funds. The committee will consist of twenty (20) members
of the Oklahoma Legislature, ten from each house, to be appointed
every two (2) years by the President Pro Tempore of the Senate and
the Speaker of the House of Representatives. The &hairmernr Chair of
the House of Representatives Committee on Appropriations and Budget
and the Senate Committee on Appropriations will constitute two of
the twenty members. The &Ehairmarn Chair and Vice &hairmarn Chair of
the Joint Committee on Federal Funds shall be appointed by the
Speaker of the House of Representatives and President Pro Tempore of
the Senate and shall rotate between the House of Representatives and
the Senate.

Beginning October 1, 1981, the &hairmarn Chair shall be from the
Senate until the convening of the First Regular Session of the
Legislature in January, 1983, at which time the chairmanship Chair
shall be assumed by the House of Representatives; thereafter, the
Chatrmanaship Chair shall alternate every two (2) years between the
Senate and the House of Representatives, beginning with the
convening of the First Regular Session of the Legislature. The
Joint Committee on Federal Funds shall function as a joint committee
of the Oklahoma Legislature when the Legislature is in session and
when the Legislature is not in session. Each appointive member of
said committee shall serve until a successor 1is appointed. Meetings
of the committee shall be called by either the &hairman Chair or

Vice Chaoirman;—provided—however,—that the committ shetl—meet o+
least—monthty Chair. The presence of ten members of the committee
shall constitute a quorum. The committee shall not take final



action upon any state plan or any application for federal financial

taken by

t and that any action

is presen

tance unless a quorum
the committee shall be upon a majority vote of the members from each

body of the Legislature present.

assils

The Joint Committee on Federal Funds shall have the
following powers and responsibilities

B.

To review and make recommendations regarding state plans and
applications for federal financial assistance

1.

and

.
4

To recommend to the Oklahoma Legislature procedures to

2.
coordinate,

report and track the effects of federal financial

assistance and federal policy on Oklahoma state government.

Upon the request of either the &hairmarn Chair or Vice Chairman

Chair of the Joint Committee,

the Legislative Service Bureau shall

Members of the

ttee.

i

ttee shall be reimbursed for authorized travel and expenses

the same manner as members of the committees of the House of

Representatives and the Senate.
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SECTION 2. AMENDATORY 74 0.5. 1991, Section 452.8, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 452.8 A. The Legislature shadd may hold public
hearings on the proposals submitted by state agencies, boards and
commissions including those established by statute or Constitution

for use of federal bltecek—grant—funds monies.

B. By —Jure 1t of eaeh vyear Prior to any public hearing on a
proposal by the Joint Committee on Federal Funds, ten copies of each
proposal shall be filed with the Speaker of the House of
Representatives and the President Pro Tempore of the Senate.
Additional complete copies shall be provided to the Legislature and
individuals by the agencies, boards and commissions at no charge.

C. The Speaker of the House of Representatives and President
Pro Tempore of the Senate shadd may refer proposals to the Joint
Committee on Federal Funds or other committees of the Legislature
for public hearings. Said committees shadd+ may take facts and make
findings and recommendations on the proposals regarding the use and
distribution of federal bleek—grant—Ffunds monies as provided by the
plans.

D. If a proposal is referred to committees of the Legislature
other than the Joint Committee on Federal Funds, such committees, by
August 1, shedd may make written reports regarding their findings
and recommendations and submit such reports to the Joint Committee
on Federal Funds. Said reports shall include a summary of public
comments received through written or oral testimony during public
hearings if a public hearing had been conducted. Where appropriate,
the report may recommend amendments to the proposals for
consideration by the Joint Committee on Federal Funds.

E. The Joint Committee on Federal Funds may hold further public
hearings on the proposals.

SECTION 3. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this resolution shall take
effect and be in full force from and after its passage and approval.
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Passed the Senate the 6th day of March, 2001.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

Passed the House of Representatives the 9th day of April, 2001.

Presiding Officer of the House
of Representatives
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